# **Neuroshima Convoy Tournament Regulations**

# § 1

#### **GENERAL PROVISIONS**

- 1. The tournament is called the "Neuroshima Convoy Tournament" and hereinafter referred to as the Tournament.
- 2. The Organizer of the Tournament is Portal Games Sp. z o.o. with headquarters in Knurów, Poland at ul. H. Sienkiewicza 13, 44-190 Knurów, hereinafter referred to as the Organizer.
- 3. The Tournament will be conducted using the Neuroshima Convoy Card Game application, available on the Google Play App Store and the Apple App Store.

# § 2

### TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION IN THE TOURNAMENT

- 1. Any adult person, hereinafter referred to as the Player, may become a participant of the Tournament.
- 2. Players must have the Neuroshima Convoy card game mobile application installed on their iOS or Android device, i.e. via the App Store Apple or Google Play App Store.
- 3. Players wishing to participate in the Tournament must, during the Tournament, play games using the Neuroshima Convoy card game in MULTIPLAYER ONLINE mode.

### § 3

#### **COURSE OF THE TOURNAMENT**

- 1. The tournament will start on October 10 at 8:00 CET and will end on October 11, 2020 at 23:00 CET.
- 2. At the start of the Tournament, the global leaderboard in the Neuroshima Convoy card game application will be restarted.
- 3. During the Tournament, players will play matches using the Neuroshima Convoy card game matchmaking system in the MULTIPLAYER ONLINE mode.
- 4. Each won match registered in the Multiplayer Online mode by the Neuroshima Convoy card game application system will give the winning participant points in the global ranking.
- 5. Participants may play any number of games during the tournament.
- 6. During the tournament there is only one global ranking regardless of the country the participant is from.
- 7. Tournament consists of rounds which start at specific hours. We recommend looking for opponents via matchmaking during those rounds.

- 8. The rounds are scheduled for both days of the Tournament as follows:
  - Round 1: 14:00 15:00 CET
  - Round 2: 16:00 17:00 CET
  - Round 3: 18:00 19:00 CET
  - Round 4: 20:00 21:00 CET
  - Round 5: 22:00 23:00 CET

# § 4

#### **SELECTING THE WINNERS**

- 1. The Tournament will end on October 11, 2020 at 23:00 CET. Games completed after this time will not affect the global ranking considered for this Tournament.
- 2. The prizes will be awarded to participants winning 1st, 2nd and 3rd place in the global ranking.
- 3. The winner of the Tournament will receive the prize on the condition that within 7 days (i.e. by 18 October 2020, 23:00 CET) he/she sends an email to <a href="mailto:portal@portalgames.pl">portal@portalgames.pl</a> containing all of the mentioned below:
- A) a picture of the screen (or a screenshot) from the Neuroshima Convoy card game with their visible ranking and their visible username
- B) the note:
- "I consent to the processing of my personal data by the organizer of the Neuroshima Convoy Tournament, Portal Games sp. z o. o. with its registered office in Knurów, ul. H. Sienkiewicza 13, 44-190 Knurów, Poland",
- C) information in which store the winner wants to collect his/her prize:
  - i) Polish at <a href="https://sklep.portalgames.pl/">https://sklep.portalgames.pl/</a>
  - ii) European at <a href="https://shop.portalgames.pl/">https://shop.portalgames.pl/</a>
  - iii) American at https://portalgamesus.com
- 4. The organizer will compare the names of users and their ranking with the global ranking in the Neuroshima Convoy card game application to confirm the authenticity of the application.
- 5. After verification, the winners will receive prizes: discount codes to be used in the store of their choice.
- 6. The organizer has the right not to award the prize in the event of failure to comply with the provisions of these regulations.

## § 5

### **PRIZES**

- 1. The prizes in the competition are discount codes entitling to discounts in Portal Games store (Polish, European or American).
- A) The winner of the 1st place receives a discount code with one of the values depending on which store the winner chose:
  - i) PLN 300 to be used on https://sklep.portalgames.pl/
  - ii) USD 75 to be used on <a href="https://portalgamesus.com/">https://portalgamesus.com/</a>
  - iii) EUR 65 to be used on https://shop.portalgames.pl/
- B) The 2nd place winner receives a discount code with one of the values depending on which store the winner chose:
  - i) PLN 200 to be used on <a href="https://sklep.portalgames.pl/">https://sklep.portalgames.pl/</a>
  - ii) USD 50 to be used on <a href="https://portalgamesus.com">https://portalgamesus.com</a>
  - iii) EUR 45 to be used on <a href="https://shop.portalgames.pl/">https://shop.portalgames.pl/</a>
- C) The 3rd place winner receives a discount code with one of the values depending on which store the winner chose:
  - i) PLN 100 to be used on <a href="https://sklep.portalgames.pl/">https://sklep.portalgames.pl/</a>
  - ii) USD 25 to be used on <a href="https://portalgamesus.com">https://portalgamesus.com</a>
  - iii) EUR 20 to be used on https://shop.portalgames.pl/

### § 6

### **FINAL PROVISIONS**

1. The administrator of personal data of the Tournament participant within the meaning of the provisions of Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data and repealing Directive 95 / 46 / EC (General Data Protection Regulation), hereinafter referred to as "GDPR", is Portal Games Limited Liability Company with its registered office in Knurów (44-190 Knurów), at ul. Henryka Sienkiewicza, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs of the National Court Register kept by the District Court in Gliwice, 10th Commercial Division of the National Court Register under the number KRS 0000617095, NIP 6312660554, REGON 363435596.